Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise
its powers, including the powers conferred on the
Board by this resolution), consent of the Members of
the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board,
to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in

one or more tranches, upto 95,00,000 (Ninety Five 
Lakhs) convertible warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of 
` 239.50/- per Warrant (“Warrant Issue Price”) with a 
right to the Warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 
1 (One) Equity Share of the face value of ̀  10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) 
at a premium of ` 229.50/- per Equity Share for each 
Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from 
the date of allotment of the Warrants, for an amount 
upto ` 227,52,50,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and 
Twenty Seven Crore Fifty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand 
only) to, the below mentioned persons (“Proposed 
Allottee/s”) for cash and in such form and manner 
and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations and SEBI Takeover Regulations or other 
applicable laws and on such terms and conditions as

[...]

ITEM NO. 2
ISSUE AND ALLOTMENT OF CONVERTIBLE 
WARRANTS ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS: 
The Board of Directors of the Company (“the Board”) 
in their Meeting held on 22nd September 2025, subject 
to necessary approval(s), has approved the proposal to 
Issue of upto 95,00,000 (Ninety Five Lakhs) convertible 
warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of ` 239.50/- per Warrant 
(“Warrant Issue Price”) with a right to the warrant holders 
to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of the face 
value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the Company 

(“Equity Shares”) at a premium of ` 229.50/- per Equity 
Share for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) 
months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, for an 
amount upto ` 227,52,50,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and 
Twenty Seven Crore Fifty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand only) to 
the below mentioned persons (“Proposed Allottee/s”) for 
cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with 
the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations:

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the 
Proposed 
Allottees

Category No. of 
Warrants

(upto)

Investment